R T

S 9 Torrat ¥t
Tugth Nur Washar

Plastie Tols

Sonn Belton

Lok Ny

Bronze. Wosher:

$iet Byshine -

Measirs  Dfyim
Messure

Hele: foir Assy Rad

Retirn Spring

JCut-of Plates

y&luuon P
and-Sering

Pross’ Head

Cy‘mg ‘ 5
Hondls. ‘:u;;'m‘

Cut-0f.
fre== 3‘@? Handie
- Stsipper Balt

Medsura Stud

Sregsire Pluniger.
Extension Bytton




PRIMER FEED TUBE

CAP

~———PLASTIC TUBE LONG

(SHOT)
PLASTIC TUBE SHORT
(POWDER)
TURRET NUT
HOPPER
./~ PRESS HEAD
VEASURE STUD CUT OFF PLATE
A ) ——= (SHOT)
CUT OFF PLATE—/ ~CRIMP PLUNGER
(POWDER) CRIMP STARTER
WAD PRESSURE PISTON
DROP TUBE .
WAD PRESSURE PLUNGER ; i HANDLE
WAD RAM .
WAD FINGER SLEEVE

SENSOR RING
SHELL MOUTH SPREADER
PRIMER PUNCH

STAGE NUT

SHELL CATCHER

PRIMER TRIP ROD

-PRIMER CATCHER

ds ~———HANDLESCREW

WAD GUIDE
PRIMER DROP TUBE

INDEX PLATE
STAGE ————i,

PRIMER POST

SLIDE STOP

RGCKER ARM SHAFT

BASE




SHELL

CASES
APPROX.
12 Ga. — 1/27 12 Ga.
16 Ga. —7/16" 16 Ga. \ L
Ba i % o ing amounts of pr
column varied
were quite exa
LEAD
: include the prec
2 fer wao column length |
and measuring fra
NITRO = The accompanyin
= after wad pressu
POWDER JEReitireti—
X 18 BRASS BASE
INSIDE BASE HEIGHT
WAD HEIGHT
\(PRIMER

given quantity of
change of powder
chamber pressures
the gun they are fi
decrease in shot qu
loads with lowered
and poor patterns.
to function a semi
and powder are

The size of the s
. game birds, trap
birds. Larger s
better retentio




SHOT BUSHING TABLE  No. Ounces
1X %
NO. 88660 2x 78
All Sizes $1.00 Each 4X 1-1/8
~ 5 1-3/16
This table gives the approximate 6 1%
ounces of shot dropped by Texan 7 1-3/8
shot bushings under normal loading 8 1%
operations. 9 1-5/8
10 1%
11 3/8
12 Yo
13 5/8

o ' POWDER CHARGE BUSHING TABLE BUSHINGS $1.00 EACH

This table gives the approxi- THIS IS NOT A LOADING TABLE: Refer to powder manufacturers recommended {oads.
ber of grains of -
bowder dropped by Texan HERCULES " DUPONT
Powder Bushings under normai R _ i
Green Hi-Skor B
l,g:gmﬁefpera“ons n Texan Bushing Dot Red Dot Blue Dot Herco Unique | 700 X PB 4756 - 4227 7625
’ . ™M M ™M M M M M M M M
A 15.1 15.1 25.1 19.5 20.5 16.5 17.6 20.9 29.8 21.0
B 17.1 17.3 28.6 22.3 23.3 18.6 19.9 23.5 33.8 23.6
v i ' C 19.5 20.0 32.5 25.8 26.7 21.3 22,7 26.9 38.4 26.9
$2§an Mmot?e?lsuwla”,aqphlﬂliis—;’g D 21.0 21.7 35.2 27.8 28.7 23.0 24.5 28.8 ' 41.1 29.0
“M-IV? E 24.5 25.4 41.1 32.6 33.6 26.8 28.4 33.6 47.6 33.8
F 27.8 29.2 47.0 37.5 38.4 30.6 32.5 38.4 54.0 38.5
G 17.6 17.8 29.3 23.0 23.9 19.2 20.5 - 24.4 34.6 24.5
H 23.2 24.0 38.8 30.8 31.8 25.3 27.0 31.8 45.1 32.0
J 16.2 16.3 27.0 21.1 22.2 17.7 18.8 22.3 -32.1 22.4
K 8.1 7.5 13.4 9.9 10.8 8.6 9.4 11.3 .15.4 11.4
HERCULES 2400 POWDER C 9.7 54 1641 12.1 13.1 10.4 11.3 13.4 18.8 13.5
Bushing Ty M 118 118 197 161 164 | 1289 138 ___165 231 165
X 14:0 N 13.0 13.0 21.7 16.7 17.7 14.1 15.1 18.0 25.5 18.1
P i4.1 14.2 23.5 18.2 19.2 - 15.4 16.4 19.5 27.8 19.5
Q 18.1 18.5 30.3 23.9 24.8 19.8 21,1 25.0 35.9 25.1

22.3 23.0 37.2_ 29.5 30.05 24.3 26.0 30.6 43.3 30.8

CAUSES OF VARIATION A _

; IN CHARGES DROPPED S 32.7 34.5 44.1 38.2 v 44.9. 44,7
L T 11.3 11.2 18.9 14.4 15.4 12.3 13.2 15.8 22.1 15.8
: 1 MO'St}He,COmem of powder. - U 12.5 12.4 20.7 16.1 16.9 13.5 145  17.3 24.4 17.3

©oEN \Y 10.0 9.7 16.7 12.6 13.6 10.8 11.7 14.0 19.4 14.0
2. Densrt ot owder and shot.
y P W 8.5 8.0 14.2 10.6 11.5 9.2 10.0 12.0 16.4 12.0

" 3. Size or shot. X 7.4 6.9 12.4 9.1 10.0 8.0 8.8 10.5 14.2 10.5

Y . 10.5- 10.2 17.5 13.3 14.3 11.4 12.3 14.6 20.4 14.7

4 'n°°n5'stent operavon .o 2 -~ 9.3 9.0 15.5 11.6 12.6 10.1 10.9 13.0 18.0 13.0

agitation. . :
5. Dirty oroily bushings or'drop -

tube. - ALCAN WINCHESTER .
Information . Shown in this i B AL-5 AL-7 AL-8 AL-120 | AA 12 AA-20 450 SL . -500 HS 540 MS
" Powder Charge Table  was B Bushing M M M M M M M M M
compiled from tests héld urider — s P
perfectly controlled conditions. A 24.4 24.9 19.9 16.8 18.6 20.4 . 28.7 35.4 32.3
Ind|v|dua| charges shown are"_*-‘ -8 27.6 28.2 .22.8. 19.0 21.0 23.0 32.6 39.9 36.4

'average charges metered by o C -31:6 32.2 26.3 21.7 24.0 26.3 37.4 45.6 41.6
. EaCh specific bushing . usirg. D 34.0 34.6 28.5 23.3 25.9 28.3 40.0 .- 488 . 451
*  gspecific lots of powder_' Itis the™ E . 39.7 40.2 33.6 27.1 30.3 33.0 47.4 57.0 52.3

operators  responsibility * to-
assure a specific bushing will F 45.7 45.8 38.6 309 34.6 37.7 - 54.3 65.0 _59.6
meter the powder charge G 28.4 . 29.0 23.5 19.5 21.8 :23.9 33.8 41.0 37.5
desired from each container of H- 37.6  38.2 . 31.7 25.7 28.6 31.2 44.8 54,0 - 49.5
z::’drs;d"“?i%‘hﬁ'd"ab””y is . J 262 267 - 214 180 | 199 21.8 30.8 37.9 34.5
ssumed-or implied. ., K 12.6 13.6 10.7 90 | 9.8 11.0 15.0 19.0 7.3
" Loading inforfaation shown L 15.5 16.3 12.1 10.9 11.7 13.1 18,1 22.8 20.8
has been- revised and super- M - 19.0 19.7 15,2 13,2 14.5 16.0 22.2 _27.8 25.1
cedes il information printed N . 20.9 21.5 - 16.9 14.5 16.0 17.6 24.6 30.5 27.8
Ibefgfe 1- 1;71 Destroy all old P 227 23,2 18.5 15.7 17.3 19.0 -~ 26.8 33.7 30.1
oal ion. g — -
. ing information Q 29.4 | 30.0 .- 244 20.2 22.3 24.5 34.6 42.4 38.7
o Minimum Parts Order B 36.0 36.6 30.4 24.6 | 27.6 30.1 43.0 51.9 47.5
. - S 51.3 53.7 ~45.4 . . . .
$2.00 Each Order 2 1 L 36.3 41 44.2 63.8
T -18.2 '™~ 189 , . 14,5 12.7 - ] 13.9 15.4 21.5 26.7 24.3
When Ordering Parts \L/J fg-'g C fg.g‘ 16,1 13.9° 15,3 16.9 23.8 29.2 26.6
] -V, .0 . 5. 12.5 11.2 12.3 13.7 18.8 23.6 21.4
From the Factqry, Add $1.00 W. 13.5 - 14.4 10.4 - 9.6 10.4 11.6 16.0 20.2 18.3
for Postage and Handling X 1.6 127 9.0 8.4 9.0 10.2 14.0 17.7 6.1
) AH.PV; Subiect to Y - 16.8 17.6 13.3 11.8 12.8 - 14.3 19.8 24.8 22.4
- A Trices subject, ~Z T4.8 T5.7 116 10.4 1.4 T2.7 T7.5 2790 T3.0

"’ Changé Without Nofice -













| : REPLACEMENT PARTS -

1 .
@3 i
%th -
4 | KEY PART QUAN. PRICE KEY PART ; QUAN. PRICE
53— Lone. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ. EACH NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ. EACH
‘ D : _
_—@‘ ] ! 1 192350  Turret Nut 1 3.00 75. 158170 9/16-18 Hex Jam Nut 2 15
; : ' ‘ 2 #2 Lead Shot 2 76. 315550 - Drop Pin 1 .50
T~ | @ | 3 32510 10-32 x 3/16 Set Screw 3 .20 7. 317480  Deprime Punch 1 2.50
55 i 55 . 4 192170 Turret Nut Washer - 1 75 78. 317150 Sensor Ring 1 1.50
8—-@1“ © B 317570 Cap 2% 2 1.00 79. 148530  Primer Caicher Tray 1 50
“  jr<a—8 6. 192460  Shot Tuhe 1 3.00 80. . - 148250  Post 1 12.00
b7 192450 Powder Tube 1 2.00 81. 148190 Link ) 2 150
9 8 148740 Snap Button #1715-AC 2 - 25 82. 148580  Retaining Ring #5100-113 2 20
1 I i 2 ) g 317270 Hopper 2% 1 15.00 83. 148220 Index Piate Cam 1 4.00
—- f 10. 192240 Lock Nut 1 1.25 - 84 47260 %-20 x 1 Hex Hd. Cap Screw 3 .20
i 11, 88980  * Bronze Washer 4 50 85. 148340 Index Cam Holder 1 6.00
[IERV3 88670 Powder Bushing (See Chart) 1 1.00 86. 101130 Dowell Pin 3/8 x 7/8 2 .20
13 88660 Shot Bushing (See Chart} 1 1.00 87. 101180 Rocker Arm Yoke 2 2.50
14. 148640 Roller Cam Follower Holder 1 2.50 88. 148490 Index Cam Return Spring 1 75
15. 148650  Pin %" x %" 1 .20 89. 148840°  Dowell Pin % x % 1 20
16. 148630 Cam Follower Roller 1 75 90. 192470 Sheli Catcher 1 1.95
17. 148860  Set Screw 5/16-18 x 3/8. 7 .20 91, 317550 Trip Rod Retaining Pin 1 © 20
}" 18, 317260  .Measure Drum . 1 12.50 92 192110 Base v 1 20.00
BT 2 317490  Spring Plug 2 ©.T5 93. 182120 . Rocker Arm Shaft 1 7.50
120, 317170 Measure Drum Return Spring 1 1.50 94, 37650 Washer 5/16°71.D. -, 3 .20
: o 148180  Cut Off Plate 2 3.00 95. 88460 5/16-18 x 3/4" Hex Hd. Cap Screw 2 .20
22 148590  Measure Spring Stop Stud 1 50 96. 101660  Handle Frame Assy. . 1 3.50
;23 192370 Cut Off Pin 2 .50 97. 148420  Wood Handle Grip 1 1.50
X - {24, 192390  Cut Off Spring 2 .25 -98. .- 148430  Handle Grip Bushing 1 1.00
R 25 192150  Press Head 1 20.00 99, '134230  %-20x 5 Hex Hd. Balt 1 40
H y 3 [ 2. 148810 Powder Decal 1 .20 100 148890 5/16-18 x 1" Hex Hd. Boit 1 +.20
I b2 148820  Shot Decal 1 .20 101, 101810 © 5/8" Flat Washer i .20
5 28. 192360  7/8-14 Lock Nut 2 1.00 102, . 101680  '5/8-11x 3" Hex Hd. Bolt 1 1:00°
H 29. 192230+ Drop Tubes (Specify Gauge) 2 3.00 103, - “101450°  Hex Wrench 5/32" 1 40
. 30. MCS Crimp Starter (Specify Gauge & 104, . 33590 Hex Wrench 3/32" - 40
) Paints) 2 5.50 105, . 315880  Primer Tube 1 4.50.
31 192380 Cut Off Handle 22 .50 106. . 121210 Cotter Pin 3/32 x 3/4 1 .20
i 32. 317250 Actuating Rod Assy. 1 3.50 107. 37580 %" 1.0, Flat Washer 1. .20
1 § 33 317410 Wad Guide Body . 1 3.50 108. 35630 #10 Washer 1 .20
| - i34, 192730 Wad Guide Finger Sleeve (Specify Ga.) 1 1.00 100. 192410 Texan Wrench 1 2.00
‘ Ed 35. 317530, Hair Pin Clip WW-SX 2 .20 - 110. 172490 Hex Wrench 7/32" 1 .40
‘Kg 51 36. '157280 %20 Jam Nut . 2 .20 1. 172340 3/8-24 x 3/4 F. L. Hd. SK. Cap 1 1.00
- 3 L ! i 31 192260  Wad Ram (Specify Gauge) 1 2.00 12 172160 Return Spring 2 75
/ @/ 1 .38 . 148620  Stripper Bolt 1 75 113. 317230 Primer Post Assembly 1 4.00
B ; .39 148610 Cam Backup Raller 1 75 114. 226220  '%-20 x 3/8 Hex Hd. Cap Screw 1 Vi
35 1 - . 40 45140 %-20 Hex Jam Nut 5 .20 115. 317310 Slide Cam 1 4.00
N ;oA 148850  Measure Stud 1 1.25 116. 226120 Slide Assembly 1 5.00
25 42. 148520  Stage Nut 1 3.00 7. . 191170 3/16 Dia. x 1" Pin 1 75
.43 38270 3/8-24 Hex Jam Nut 3 200 -, 118. y 226140  Slide Stop 1 1.00
44, 221410 10-32 x 3/8 Soc. Hd. Screw 2 .20 119, + 226250 632 x 5/16 RD. HD. Screw 2 .20
45, 317130 -Wad Pressure Plug 1 2.00 120. 317430 Slide Base Assembly 1 . 850
46, 192676 Wad Pressure Spring 1 1.00 121 192420 Index Cam Eccentric 1 1.00
47. 317120 "Wad Pressure Piston 1 L 2500 22 192430 ° Index Cam Roller 1 1.00
48, 317110 Wad Pressure Body 1 L2580 123 317980  Instruction Manual' M 1V 1 1.00
48. 177280 %-28 Jam Nut 1 .20 K
. 50 317140 Wad Pressure Plunger (Specify Ga.) - 1 1.50
{ 51, 148280  Wad GuideStop Rod . 1. - 1 175
B2 46420 8-32 x % Truss Hd. Screw  ~ 1 .20 :
53. 317360 Crimper Body (Specify Gauge) " 5.00 o Specify Gauge Size
54. 317460 Crimper Plunger {Specify Gauge} 1 1.50 B N N
55. 148830  Texan Decals o 2 25 S . and Part Number
| 56 148230 Measure Cam 1 ‘ 4.00 L . o
5 % 57. 317290  Measure Cam Button (Specify Ga) 1 11,50 When Ordering o,
18 i 58 134310 %-20 x % Hex Hd. Cap Screw 2 .20
! 59, 148350  Measure Cam Holder 1 7.50 .
N ¢80 121180 Roll Pin 3/32x 7/16, R 20 Minimum Parts Order
13~ 81. 192140 Index Plate {Sperify Gauge) 1 5.00 $2.00 Each Order
62. 317180 - Detent Plunger 1 1.00
B © 3. 163140 Detent Spring . ] 20
107 A i 64 317240 Ejection Cam (Specify Gauge) 1 2.95 When Ordering Parts
; i I Bh. 317280  Stage . 1 20.00 .
66 148850  3/8-24 Hex Elastic Stap Nut 2 25 From the Factory, Add $1.00
67. 148270 Rocker Arm Cross Stud 1 1.00 .
! 8. 317420 Shel! Retainer Spring 4 75 for Postage and Handling
(-%7 . B9, 317660 6-32 x 3/8 Round Hd. Screw 1 .20
Y S0 70. 317190 Primer Drop Tube Assy. 1 4.00 . .
71. 317540 Primer Drop Sleevé Assy. 1 1.50 All Prices Subject to
72. 31710 Primer Trip Rod 1 2.50 . Change Without Notice
73. 317440 Shell Mouth Spreader (Specify Ga) 1 2.50
74. 317450 . 6-32 Flex Lock Nut 1 20




